

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 25, 2014, 2:03 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 89132-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WINNIE LYONS,

Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee for Stanwich
Mortgage Loan Trust Series 2012-3, by Carrington Mortgage Services,
LLC; CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC; WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A., a chartered national bank; WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
as servicer; and NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., as Trustee,,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
WINNIE LYONS

E Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

MAY - 5 2014
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Kimberlee Gunning
Shannon Smith
Assistant Attorneys General
WSBA No. 35366
Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
OID No. 91019

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The CPA Applies to Unfair or Deceptive Acts in the
 Nonjudicial Foreclosure Process in the Absence of a
 Completed Trustee’s Sale.3

 B. This Court’s Well-Established Jurisprudence Governs
 CPA Claims Arising in the Absence of a Completed
 Trustee’s Sale.....6

 1. Whether a defendant’s conduct violated the CPA is a
 question of law.7

 2. Deceptive or unfair acts and practices may occur in
 the absence of a completed trustee’s sale.8

 a. A standard for “unfairness.”8

 b. An “arguable interpretation of existing law”
 cannot render “unfair” conduct “fair.”12

 c. Unfair or deceptive acts in foreclosure16

III. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Blake v. Federal Way Cycle Ctr.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 698 P.2d 578 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18
<i>Ledcor Indus. (USA), Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....	13
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cnty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Mason v. Mortg. America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	11
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	5, 15
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 855 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 17
<i>Perry v. Island Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 101 Wn.2d 795, 684 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	2
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.2d 850 (2011).....	3
<i>Tradewell Stores, Inc. v. T.B. & M., Inc.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 424, 500 P.2d 1290 (1972).....	14
<i>Wine v. Theodoratus</i> , 19 Wn. App. 700, 577 P.2d 612 (1978).....	14
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	1

Federal Cases

<i>Dreisbach v. Murphy</i> , 658 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233, 92 S. Ct. 898, 31 L. Ed. 2d 170 (1972).....	10, 12

Washington State Statutes

RCW 19.86	1, 8
RCW 19.86.020	4
RCW 19.86.080	1
RCW 19.86.093	11
RCW 19.86.095	1
RCW 19.86.170	13
RCW 19.86.920	6, 9, 11

RCW 61.24	1, 2
RCW 61.24.030(8).....	4
RCW 61.24.031	3, 4
RCW 61.24.031(1)(a)	4
RCW 61.24.040(1).....	4
RCW 61.24.130	4
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	4
RCW 61.24.135(2).....	3
RCW 61.24.135(2)(b) & (c).....	4
RCW 61.24.163(14)(a)	4
RCW 61.24.163(7)(b)(ii)	4

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	9, 11
------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

WAC 284-30-330.....	13
